
ORDINANCE NO. ")7,. - 7 

AN ORDINANCE LEVYING AND ASSESSING TAXES FOR 
CORPORATE PURPOSES FOR THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, 
ILLINOIS, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING APRIL 30, 1973. 

WHEREAS, on 'the Board of Trustees of the Village 
of Chatham, Illinois, passed and adopted the annual appropriation ordinance for the 
fiscal year ending April 30, 1972; which ordinance has been duly published and which 
ordinance specified in detail the purposes and amounts for which appropriations were 
made, and which were as follows: 

( 1 ) 

(2 ) 

(3 ) 

(4) 

(5 ) 

(6) 

For the payment of Village Officials there 
is hereby appropriated the sum of 

Salary of President $ 600.00 
Salary of Village Clerk 600.00 
Salary of Village Treasurer 600.00 
Salary of Trustees 3,600.00 

For the operation of the Chatham Police 
Department there is hereby appropriated 
the sum of 
to be apportioned as follows: 

Officers I Salaries 
Salary of extra help 
Vehicle acquisition 
Vehicle expenses 
Miscellaneous expenses 

$8,000.00 
500.00 

3, 200.00 
3,000.00 

200.00 

For the salaries of employees and payroll 
taxes, there is hereby appropriated the sum of 

For the operation of Village Vehicles there is 
hereby appropriated the sum of 
to be apportioned as follows: 

Vehicle expenses 
Acquisition and rental 

$3,500.00 
3,000.00 

For the operation and maintenance of the 
Village Municipal Building there is hereby 
appropriated the sum of 
to be apportioned as follows: 

Payment of insurance and bonds $300.00 
Payment of utilities 600.00 
Furniture and shop equipment 700.00 
Maintenance of building 800.00 

For the operation of the Village Government 
there is hereby appropriated the sum of 
to be apportioned as follows: 

Payment of the cost of publishing and 
advertising ordinances and notices 
required by law to be published and 
advertised $ 800.00 
Stationery and supplies 200.00 

$ 5,400.00 

$ 14,900.00 

$ 50,000.00 

$ 6,500.00 

$ 2,400.00 

$ 9,700.00 



(7) 

( 8) 

(9 ) 

(10) 

(11) 

(lZ) 

Auditing the books and accounts of 
the village as required by law $ 400.00 
President's contingency fund 1,000.00 
Miscellaneous supplies and 
printing 100.00 
Dues and fees ZOO.OO 

Z, 000. 00 Insurance 
Contingency fund for 
of land 

acquitision 
5,000.00 

For the payment of expenses of the municipal 
elections, there is hereby appropriated the sum of 
to be apportioned as follows: 

Printing notices and ballots $ ZOO.OO 
Salaries of judges and clerks 
of election 
Mis cellaneous election supplies 

700.00 
ZOO.OO 

For building, repaulng, cleaning and maintaining 
the streets and sidewalks within the village not 
otherwise provided for, including materials and 
purchases and rental of equipment, there is hereby 
appropriated the sum of 

For the construction and repair of storm sewers 
and drainage systems, there is hereby appropriated 
the sum of 

For the expense s of the Zoning and Planning 
Commission, there is hereby appropriated 
the sum of 

For the payment to the Electrical D,epartment.for 
utilities and services used inthe operation of the 
village government there is hereby appropriated 
the sum of 

For the payment of various incidental and contingent 
expenses which may accrue dur ing the fiscal year and 
which are not herein otherwis e provided for, there is 
hereby appropriated the sum of 

TOTAL 

SU MMAR Y 

Total corporate appropriations for the fiscal year ending April 30, 
1973 

To be provided for as follows: 
Corporate Revenue from Municipal 
Occupational Taxes (estimated) 

Retailers 
$Z9,000.00 

Corporate Revenue from General Taxes 
(estimated) 
Corporate Revenue from sources other than 
Municipal Retailers Occupational Taxes 

31,000.00 

and General taxes (estimated) 57,500.00 

$ 1,100.00 

$ 3,000.00 

$ 5,000.00 

$ Z,500.00 

$ lZ,OOO.OO 

$ 5,000.00 
$117,500.00 

$117,500.00 

AND WHEREAS, it has been and hereby. is ascertained ·and·dec1ared·that the 
total amount of appropriations for all corporate purposes legally made and to be 
collected from the tax levy for the fiscal year amounts to $117,500.00; now, therefore, 

Be It Ordained by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of 
Chatham, Illinois, as follows: 

Z 



Section One: For general corporate purposes, the sum of $117,500.00 is 
hereby levied and assessed for the fiscal year ending April 30, 1973, upon all 
property subject to taxation within the corporate limits of the Village of Chatham, 
as the same is equalized and assessed for state and county purposes in the following 
amounts and for the particular objects and purposes hereinbefore specified in the 
appropriation or dinance, and now again specified as follows: 

(l) 

(2) 

(3 ) 

(4 ) 

(5 ) 

(6 ) 

For the payment of Village Officials 
is hereby appropriated the sum of 

there 

Salary of President $ 600.00 
600.00 
600.00 

Salary of Village Clerk 
Salary of Village Treasurer 
Salary of Trustees 3,600.00 

For the operation of the Chatham Police 
Department there is hereby appropriated 
the sum of 
to be apportioned as follows: 

Officers' Salaries 
Salary of extra help 
Vehicle acquisition 
Vehicle expenses 
Miscellaneous expenses 

$8,000.00 
500.00 

3,200.00 
3,000.00 

200.00 

For the salaries of employees and payroll 
taxes, there is hereby appropriated the sum of 

For the operation of Village Vehicles 
hereby appropriated the sum of 

there is 

to be apportioned as follows: 
Vehicle expenses 
Acquisition and rental 

$3,500.00 
3,000.00 

For the operation and maintenance of the 
Village Municipal Building there is hereby 
appropriated the sum of 
to be apportioned as follows: 

Payment of insurance and bonds $300.00 
Payment of utilities 600.00 
Furniture and shop equipment 700.00 
Maintenance of building 800.00 

For the operation of the Village Government 
there is hereby appropriated the sum of 
to be apportioned as follows: 

Payment of the cost of publishing and 
advertising ordinances and notices 
required by law to be published and 
advertised $ 800.00 
Stationery and supplies 200.00 
Auditing the books and accounts 
of the village as required by law 400.00 
President's contingency fund 1,000.00 
Miscellaneous supplies and 
printing 
Dues and fees 
Insurance 
Contingency fund for acquisi
tion of land 

3 

100.00 
200.00 

2,000.00 

5,000.00 

$ 5,400.00 

$ 14,900.00 

$ 50,000.00 

$ 6,500.00 

$ 2,400.00 

$ 9,700.00 



(7) 

(8 ) 

(9 ) 

(10) 

(11 ) 

(12 ) 

For the payment of expenses of the nlUnicipal 
elections, there is hereby appropriated the sum of 
to be apportioned as follows: 

Printing notices and ballots $ 200.00 
Salaries of judges and clerks 
of election 700.00 
Miscellaneous election supplies 200.00 

For building, repalnng, cleaning and maintaining 
the streets and sidewalks within the village not 
otherwise provided for, including materials and 
purchases and rental of equipment, there is hereby 
appropriated the sum of 

For the construction and repair of storm sewers 
and drainage systems, there is hereby appropriated 
the sum of 

For the expenses of the Zoning and Planning 
Commission, there is hereby appropriated 
the sum of 

For the payment to the Electric Department for 
utilities and services used in the operation of the 
village government there is hereby appropriated 
the sum of 

For the payment of various incidental and contingent 
expenses which may accrue during the fiscal year and 
which are not herein otherwise provided for, there is 
hereby appropriated the sum of 

TOTAL 

$ 1,100.00 

$ 3,000.00 

$ 5,000.00 

$ 2,500.00 

$ 12,000.00 

$ 5,000.00 
$117,500.00 

Section Two: Warrants, against and in anticipation of the above levied taxes 
for the payment of expenses and outlays of the village for corporate purposes for the 
current year, are hereby authorized to be drawn by the President and the Village 
Clerk and endorsed by the Village Treasurerto-the extent of seventy-five per cent 
(750/0) of the amount of said taxes. 

Section Three: The Village Clerk shall file forthwith in the office of the 
County Clerk of Sangamon County, Illinois, a certified copy of this Ordinance which 
shall be in lieu of any former levy ordinances for the current fiscal year, and the 
County Clerk shall ascertain the rate percent upon which the total value of all 
property subject to taxation within the Village of Chatham, as the same is assessed 
and equalized for state and county purposes for the current fiscal year will produce 
the net amount herein levied and ordered certified, and the County Clerk shall extend 
the tax on the tax books of the Collector of state and county taxes within the village 
as provided by law. 

Section Four: This ordinance shall take effect and be in full force from and 
after its passage, signing and approval, and all ordinances and parts of ordinances 
in conflict herewith are repealed. 

PASSED this 11sfday of /v""kT' , 1972. 
a; I, 

~ -/J ' 
c,"':' " ,~_/L-/ ,/) 

/ ,,'-CLL './ -7f:,c 6.~ 
ATTEST:" President 7 

//' :;;;~. -~ ~ / 

X:~dL.//-?7cC 6.c2d LM/= ~ 
Village Clerk 
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STA TE OF ILLINOIS ) 
) SS 

SANGAMON COUNTY ) 

I, GERALDINE BRANHAM, Village Clerk of the Village of Chatham, Illinois, 

do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, correct and complete copy of 

an ordinance entitled "An Ordinance Levying and Assessing Taxes for Corporate 

Purposes for the Village of Chatham, Illinois, for the Fiscal Year Ending April 30, 

1973", passed and adopted by thd Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham, 

Illinois, at a meeting on ~t, -21, 177L- , as appears from the records 

in my office. 

Given under my hand and corporate seal of the Village of Chatham, Illinois, 

this '7- ( da y Of--,',k,"""-::p.t""''---______ , 1972. 

jjLd't filL "-~_ 1f3{.~tL~)t. ~CL ~~J--r-,-/ 
Village' Clerk 


